On the question whether there was a breach of the contract, it is instructive to consider the
express terms of the agreement for sale. Clause 1.1 of the Agreement for Sale denes the
Completion Date as the date provided for under Clause 5 of the Agreement.

33. Clause 4:2 provided as follows:

“ The balance of Kshs Ten Million, Five Hundred Thousand only (Kshs 10,500,000) (the
Balance) of the purchase price shall be paid by the Purchaser on or before the Completion
date to the vendor.”

34. Clause 5.1 provided as follows:

“ The completion Date shall be the seventh day from the date when the Vendor’s architects
shall issue a certicate of completion for purposes of the ongoing construction, or ninety